



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

BRADLEY DANIEL, an individual, and	)	
MEDAPPROACH HOLDINGS, INC., a	)	
Delaware corporation,	)	
	)	
Defendants below,	)	Case No. 184,2022
Appellants,	)	
	)	Court Below:
v.	)	Court of Chancery of the
	)	State of Delaware
SHARON HAWKINS, individually and	)	
derivatively on behalf of	)	C.A. No. 2021-0453-JTL
MEDAPPROACH, L.P.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs below,	)	
Appellees.	)	

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

**BERGER HARRIS LLP**

Richard I. G. Jones, Jr. (No. 3301)

John G. Harris (No. 4017)

1105 N. Market Street, 11<sup>th</sup> Floor

Wilmington, DE 19801

Telephone: (302) 655-1140

Facsimile: (302) 655-1131

[rjones@bergerharris.com](mailto:rjones@bergerharris.com)

[jharris@bergerharris.com](mailto:jharris@bergerharris.com)

August 15, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 12

I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY APPLIED DELAWARE  
LAW IN DETERMING THAT THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF  
THE IRREVOCABLE PROXY DOES NOT BIND  
SUBSEQUENT OWNERS OF THE MAJORITY SHARES ..... 12

A. Question Presented ..... 12

B. Scope of Review ..... 13

C. Merits of the Argument ..... 13

1. The Court of Chancery Properly Articulated Delaware Law  
Regarding Whether Irrevocable Proxies Run with Shares ..... 13

2. The Trial Court’s High-Level Analysis of the Irrevocable  
Proxy Refutes Any Intent to Bind Future Owners ..... 15

3. The Trial Court’s Scrutiny of the Preamble and Recitals  
Supports the Irrevocable Proxy not Running with the  
Majority Shares ..... 16

4. The Court of Chancery Properly Found the  
Appointment Provision Does Not Bind Future Owners of  
the Majority Shares ..... 17

5. The Court of Chancery Appropriately Determined  
the Irrevocability Provision does not Cause the  
Irrevocable Proxy to Run with the Majority Shares ..... 18

6.	The Addendum Demonstrates that the Parties did not Believe the Irrevocable Proxy Bound Subsequent Owners.....	19
7.	The Court of Chancery Properly Concluded that the Irrevocable Proxy does not Run with the Majority Shares .....	20
II.	<b>THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THE NON-TERMINATION PROVISION DOES NOT BIND SUBSEQUENT OWNERS OF THE MAJORITY SHARES .....</b>	<b>22</b>
A.	Question Presented.....	22
B.	Scope of Review .....	22
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	22
1.	The “any act of the Stockholder” Language Does Not Bind Subsequent Owners of the Majority Shares .....	23
a.	The Court of Chancery Properly Read the Non-Termination Provision Against the Backdrop of Common Law.....	26
b.	Stream TV does not Apply.....	26
c.	The Restatement’s Publication Date does not Warrant Reversal.....	28
d.	Delaware Follows the Common Law’s Default Principle that Shareholder Rights Travel with the Shares .....	29
2.	The Court of Chancery Correctly Interpreted the “any other event or events” Language in the Non-Termination Provision .....	30
a.	The Court of Chancery Properly Found that the “any other event or events” Language did not Clearly Bind Subsequent Owners of the Majority Shares to the Irrevocable Proxy .....	31

b.	The Court of Chancery did not err in Relying on the Addendum .....	32
III.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S INTERPRETATION OF THE ASSIGNMENT PROVISION IS FREE FROM LEGAL ERROR.....	35
A.	Question Presented.....	35
B.	Scope of Review .....	35
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	35
1.	The Substance and Structure of the Assignment Provision ....	36
2.	In Finding “their” Modified only “the Holders,” the Court of Chancery Correctly Applied the Last Antecedent Rule and Other Canons of Construction.....	38
3.	The Court Of Chancery Correctly Found that the Undefined term “Permitted Assigns” Refers Only to “The Holders,” not “Stockholder” .....	42
4.	The Court of Chancery Correctly Resolved the Ambiguities in the Assignment Provision According to the “special principles of contract interpretation that apply to proxy arrangement.” ..	45
	CONCLUSION.....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alta Berkeley VI C.V. v. Omneion, Inc.</i> , 41 A.3d 381 (Del. 2012).....	43
<i>Bandera Master Fund LP v. Boardwalk Pipeline Partners, LP</i> , 2019 WL 4927053 (Del. Ch. Oct. 7, 2019).....	28
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003) .....	39
<i>Cassidy v. Cassidy</i> , 689 A.2d 1182 (Del. 1997).....	34
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Green</i> , 411 A.2d 953 (Del. 1980).....	14, 41
<i>Exelon Generation Acquisitions, LLC v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 176 A.3d 1262 (Del. 2017).....	12, 22
<i>Fundamental Long Term Care Holdings, LLC v. Cammeby’s Funding LLC</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 438 (N.Y. 2013).....	45
<i>Genger v. TR Invs., LLC</i> , 2010 WL 2901704 (Del. Ch. July 23, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Genger v. TR Investors, LLC</i> , 26 A.3d 180 (Del. 2011).....	1, 12, 22, 32, 35
<i>Haft v. Haft</i> , 671 A.2d 413 (Del. Ch. 1995).....	14
<i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 124 A.3d 1025 (Del. Ch. 2015).....	27
<i>In re Resorts Int’l S’holders Litig.</i> , 1988 WL 92749 (Del. Ch. Sept. 7, 1988), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> , 570 A.2d 259 (Del. 1990).....	29

<i>Lockhart v. U.S.</i> , 577 U.S. 347 (2016) .....	41
<i>Norton v. Digital Applications, Inc.</i> , 305 A.2d 656 (Del. Ch. 1973).....	29
<i>Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010).....	12, 22, 35
<i>Porto Rico Railway, Light &amp; Power Co. v. Mor.</i> , 253 U.S. 345 (1920) .....	41
<i>Roca v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours and Co.</i> , 842 A.2d 1238 (Del. 2004).....	14, 15
<i>Shawe v. Elting</i> , 157 A.3d 152 (Del. 2017).....	34
<i>Stream TV Networks, Inc. v. Seecubic, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 2149437 (Del. June 15, 2022).....	26, 27
<i>The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Co., N.A. v. Liberty Media Corp.</i> , 29 A.3d 225 (Del. 2011).....	12
<i>Twin Cities Fire Ins. Co. v. Delaware Racing Assoc.</i> , 840 A.2d 624 (Del. 2003).....	31
<i>U.S. v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (U.S. 1971).....	28, 39, 41
<i>Urduan v. WR Cap. Partners, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 3891720 (Del. Ch. Aug. 19, 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 244 A.3d 668 (Del. 2020) .....	29
<i>Wallace v. Mt. Poso Cogeneration Co., LLC</i> , 2019 WL 7290946 (Del. Ch. Dec. 30, 2019) .....	40
<i>Webster v. Upton</i> , 91 U.S. 65 (1875) .....	28

<i>Wilson v. Eastern Electric &amp; Heating, Inc.</i> , 550 A.2d 35, 1988 WL 113131 (Del. 1988) .....	33
---	----

**Statutes**

6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 15-503(a)-(b) .....	42
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 17-1702(a) .....	42
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-401 .....	42
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 212 .....	18

**Other Authorities**

Antonia Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	40
Black’s Law Dictionary (11 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2019) .....	42
Bryan A. Garner, <i>Garner’s Modern English Usage</i> 748 (4 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2016) .....	39
JOSEPH K. ANGELL & SAMUEL AMES, <i>TREATISE ON THE LAW OF PRIVATE CORPORATIONS</i> § 534 .....	29
Restatement (Second) of Contracts .....	42
Restatement (Third) of Agency (Am. Law. Inst. 2006) .....	2, 23, 25
The Chicago Manual of Style, Ch. 5, Bryan A. Garner (17 <sup>th</sup> ed.) .....	40
